5. Demographic Tables

S. DEMOGRAPHIC TABLES

The tables below show the Who Cares about the Environment in 20037 results by demographic groups:
* age and gender—people are classified as being aged under 35 or 35 and over, and as male or female
* education—people were asked the highest level of education they had completed:
- no formal schooling, primary school, less than some secondary school (less than secondary)
secondary school
- trade or technical qualifications
- university or CAE diploma, degree or higher degree (degree)
* location—people were categorised as living in:
- Sydney (including Campbelltown, Windsor, Penrith and Gosford)
- urban areas of Newcastle and Wollongong
- regional areas of NSW including large country towns, small country towns and rural areas
* language—people were asked the main language spoken at home and classified as being from an English speaking household (if they mainly
spoke English at home) or non-English speaking household (if they mainly spoke a language other than English).

The tables show the percentage of responses in each category, with significant differences within groups shown in bold and highlighted, indicating the
highlighted group is significantly different at the 95% confidence level than all or most of the other groups in the category.

Note: the data for table 3 (‘“The two most important issues for the State Government now and in ten years’ time’) is the same as the data for tables 1 and
2. It has therefore not been reproduced as a separate table.
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5. Demographic Tables

5.1. Priorities and values

Table 1: Two most important issues for attention now (Q1a)

Percentage of respondents

Total Gender Gender and age Education completed Location Language

Men Men Women | Women Less than Trade/ N'castle Non-

Men Women <35 >35 <35 >35 secondary Secondary technical Degree Sydney W’gong Regional English English

n=1421 | n=644 i n=777 | n=162 | n=479 i n=198 : n=577 n=289 n=354 n=223 n=554 n=712 n=192 : NSWn=51i | n=1344 ;| n=77

Health system/Medicare 49 43 55 35 49 48 59 54 44 44 52 47 55 51 51 28
Education 40 32 49 31 32 51 48 35 40 33 47 38 40 45 41 32
Public transport/railways 16 21 11 18 23 8 12 11 13 14 21 21 11 8 16 15
Crime/law and order 13 16 10 15 16 9 10 11 16 16 10 15 10 10 12 20
Roads and traffic 11 13 8 14 12 7 9 12 10 15 8 10 12 11 4
The environment 7 7 7 8 7 8 6 3 5 9 9 8 5 6 7 8
Unemployment 6 8 4 11 6 4 4 11 7 4 4 4 15 5 6 6
Taxation/GST/stamp duties 5 7 4 6 8 3 4 4 5 7 6 6 4 4 5 9
Water supply/water conservation 5 5 4 5 5 2 5 1 7 6 4 5 2 6 5 3
Terrorism/security/war in Iraq 3 2 4 4 1 7/ 2 6 2 3 3 3 4 3 3 9
Housing/housing prices 2 2 1 4 2 1 2 1 1 2 3 3 1 0 2 6
Promoting economic growth 2 2 1 4 1 2 1 1 3 2 1 1 3 2 2 1
Pop. increase/urban dev. 2 3 2 2 3 1 2 2 2 2 3 3 0 2 2 2
Not sure 6 5 6 8 3 11 4 10 9 3 3 6 5 6 5 11
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5. Demographic Tables

Table 2: Two most important issues for attention in ten years (Q1b)

Percentage of respondents

Total Gender Gender and age Education completed Location Language

Men Men Women | Women Less than Trade/ N'castle Non-

Men Women <35 >35 <35 >35 secondary Secondary technical Degree Sydney W’gong Regional English English

n=1421 | n=644 - n=777 | n=162 : n=479 ; n=198 : n=577 n=289 n=354 n=223 n=554 n=712 n=192 : NSWn=51 | n=1344 n=77

Health system/Medicare 42 38 46 33 42 41 49 42 39 42 44 40 43 45 44 23
Education 33 26 40 24 27 41 39 28 31 32 38 32 36 35 33 35
Crime/law and order 13 14 11 18 11 12 11 16 16 14 8 12 16 11 13 13
The environment 11 13 10 14 12 12 8 6 9 14 15 14 10 7 11 11
Public transport/railways 11 14 9 10 17 7 10 7/ 11 13 14 15 9 6 11 7
Unemployment 9 11 8 16 8 9 7 15 10 10 6 6 16 13 9 12
Pop. increase/urban development 8 11 5 13 10 4 6 5 6 9 12 11 4 6 8 12
Roads and traffic 7 9 6 8 10 3 8 6 9 11 6 8 6 8 8 1
Water supply/water conservation 6 6 6 4 8 6 6 5 5 8 7 6 4 6 6 5
Care for aged 5 4 6 4 5 3 9 4 6 6 5 5 6 5 5 2
Housing/housing prices 3 3 3 1 5 1 4 2 3 3 4 4 3 2 3 5
Taxation/GST/stamp duties 3 4 2 6 3 2 2 5 2 3 2 3 3 2 3 4
Terrorism/security/war in Iraq 3 2 3 2 2 4 2 4 2 3 2 2 2 3 2 5
Promoting economic growth 2 3 1 5 2 1 1 1 2 4 2 2 3 2 2 8
Energy supply/electricity 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 1 3 3 2 3 1 2 1
Alcohol and other drugs 2 1 2 2 1 3 2 2 2 1 2 2 2 1 2 2
Immigration 2 1 2 1 1 4 1 0 2 1 2 2 1 1 1 7/
Not sure 7 6 8 6 7 10 6 13 9 4 4 6 7 9 7 9

Table 3: (Refer to note on page 1)

Table 4: Level of concern about environmental problems (Q3a)

Percentage of respondents

Total Gender Gender and age Education completed Location Language

Men Men Women i Women Less than Trade/ N'castle Regiona Non-
Men Women <35 >35 <35 >35 Secondary Secondary Technical Degree Sydney W’gong NSW English English

n=1421 n=644 n=771 n=162 n=479 n=198 n=577 n=289 n=354 n=223 n=554 n=712 n=192 n=517 n=1344 n=717

A great deal 31 30 32 20 37 30 34 30 24 31 36 33 29 29 32 23
A fair amount 56 55 56 57 54 54 58 50 60 58 55 55 51 59 56 57
Not very much 12 14 11 21 9 17 8 18 14 11 9 11 19 11 12 18
Not at all 1 1 0 3 1 0 1 1 1 0 1 1 1 1 1 2
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5. Demographic Tables

Table 5: Major aspect of concern about environmental problems (Q3b)

Percentage of respondents

Total Gender Gender and age Education completed Location Language
Men Men Women Women Less than Trade/ N’castle Non-
. Men Women <35 >35 <35 >35 Secondary Secondary Technical Degree Sydney W’gong Regional English English
Major aspect of concern n=1405 n=633 : n=772 | n=157 . n=474 . n=198 . n=572 n=282 n=351 n=223 n=549 n=706 n=191 : NSWn=51 | n=1330 n=75
Concern for future generations 42 36 48 35 37 48 47 45 45 38 40 40 44 44 42 41
Maintaining ecosystems 17 18 15 18 18 18 13 13 13 16 21 18 17 14 17 13
Quality of life 16 19 14 22 17 17 12 18 18 18 14 17 14 17 16 24
Health effects of pollution 12 11 13 11 11 10 14 14 13 16 8 13 10 11 11 18
Long-term economic sustainability 12 15 9 14 16 6 12 9 10 11 16 11 13 13 13 4
Other 1 1 1 0 2 0 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 0
n =people who were concerned a great deal, a fair amount or not very much about the environment
Table 6: Personal priorities (Q1c)
Percentage of respondents
Total Gender Gender and age Education completed Location Language
Men Men Women i Women Less than Trade/ N'castle Non-
Men Women <35 >35 <35 >35 Secondary : Secondary Technical Degree Sydney W’gong Regional English English
n=1421 n=644 n=777 n=162 n=479 n=198 n=577 n=289 n=354 n=223 n=554 n=712 n=192 NSW n=51 n=1344 n=77
Eamil Important 98 97 99 96 97 99 98 98 98 98 97 97 99 98 98 97
ami
y Not Important 2 3 1 4 3 1 2 2 2 2 3 3 1 2 2 3
Friend Important 96 96 97 96 96 96 97 96 95 98 96 96 97 96 96 94
riends
Not Important 4 4 3 4 4 4 3 4 5 il 4 4 3 4 3 6
. Important 92 90 93 85 94 90 95 89 91 96 92 92 87 93 91 95
Environment
Not Important 8 10 7 15 6 10 5 11 9 4 8 8 13 7 9 5
. . Important 90 90 89 93 88 89 90 85 92 91 91 90 91 88 90 89
Leisure time
Not Important 10 10 11 7 12 11 10 15 8 9 9 9 9 12 10 11
) Important 89 87 91 86 88 87 93 88 90 92 88 89 85 91 89 85
Service to others
Not Important 11 13 9 14 11 13 6 12 10 8 12 10 15 9 10 15
Work Important 82 82 81 84 82 85 78 76 82 85 83 82 86 79 81 86
or
Not Important 18 17 19 16 18 15 21 24 18 15 16 18 14 21 18 14
Politi Important 45 45 45 34 52 36 50 37 38 43 54 48 40 40 45 41
olitics
Not Important 55 55 55 65 48 64 50 62 62 57 46 52 60 59 55 58
Relidi Important 44 39 48 37 41 43 52 50 44 39 42 45 41 43 42 64
eligion
g Not Important 56 61 55 63 59 57 48 49 56 61 58 55 59 56 57 36

Note: Important = ‘very important’ + ‘rather important’. Not important = ‘not very’ + ‘not at all important’
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5. Demographic Tables

Table 7: Two most important environmental issues in NSW today (Q2a/b)

Percentage of respondents
Total Gender Gender and age Education completed Location Language
Men Men Women | Women Less than Trade/ N'castle Non-
. . Men Women <35 >35 <35 >35 Secondary Secondary Technical Degree Sydney W’gong Regional English English
Environmental issues n=1421 n=644 n=777 | n=162 : n=479 n=198 n=577 n=289 n=354 n=223 n=554 n=712 n=192 NSW n=51 | n=1344 n=77
Water issues 57 60 54 54 63 45 60 48 59 61 59 57 48 61 58 36
Air issues 37 37 37 43 33 39 35 41 35 35 37 40 42 27 36 47
Flora and fauna protection issues 21 21 20 17 24 21 19 23 18 22 21 19 19 25 21 13
Waste issues 19 18 21 23 14 23 19 26 18 21 16 19 24 17 19 24
Land degradation, soil erosion 10 12 8 9 14 9 8 5 10 10 13 10 7 13 11 3
Urban management 12 12 13 9 14 10 15 6 12 9 17 16 11 5 13 7
Logging/wood chipping 6 3 6 2 6 2
Pollution — general, unspecified 2 3 0 2 3 3 3 2 7
Noise issues 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 2 0 1 2
Other 5 5 5 5 5 4 4 6 5 4 6 5 5
Not sure 16 14 18 19 11 22 16 23 20 11 12 13 19 21 15 33

Table 8: Single most important environmental initiative over next few years (Q21)

Percentage of respondents

Total Gender Gender and age Education completed Location Language
Most im portant environmental Men Women ng ng ng;e ! ng: ! égssr:z:rr;/ Secondary TeTcrngal Degree Sydney \Nl\lcgs:; Regional English E:glri;h
initiative n=1421 | n=644 . n=777 | n=162 | n=479 i n=198 . n=577 n=289 n=354 n=223 n=554 n=712 n=192 : NSWn=51 | n=13#4 . n=17
Water 17 19 16 14 22 12 18 16 18 19 17 16 15 22 18 7
Education 12 9 15 10 9 22 11 8 11 14 14 14 9 11 11 23
Air 10 10 10 10 9 12 14 6 14 9 10 14 8 10
Public transport 8 10 6 12 9 6 4 10 10 7 5 8 9
Stricter/harsher laws 9 10 9 14 7 11 8 11 11 8 10 7 9 9 18
Protection of vegetation 7 9 5 12 7 3 4 10 8 2 6 8 7 7 4
Population and development 5 5 3 5 6 2 6 4 2 5
Not sure 6 4 9 3 5 9 8 10 9 4 4 8 9 6 6
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5. Demographic Tables

5.2. Knowledge and views

Table 9: Knowledge of environmental issues (Q11)

Percentage of respondents
Total Gender Gender and age Education completed Location Language
Men Men Women | Women Less than Trade/ N'castle Non-
Men Women <35 >35 <35 >35 Secondary Secondary Technical Degree Sydney W’gong Regional English English
Knowledge statements n=1421 n=644  n=777 | n=162 @ n=479 i n=198 n=577 n=289 n=354 n=223 n=554 n=712 n=192 : NSWn=51 | n=1344 n=77
Chemicals and pesticides Correct| 86 | 86 87 | 90 83 | 86 88 81 89 86 88 86 90 85 | 87 74
available to the general
public do not pose a risk to
the environment (false) Wrong 11 12 9 9 15 10 3 16 8 12 9 11 8 13 10 22
Woodsmoke is a significant | | 70 | g | 75 |65 | 66 | 73 | 76 72 71 78 66 65 77 77 | 711 el
source of air pollution in
urban areas of NSW in
winter (true) Wrong 27 31 22 33 30 25 21 25 25 21 31 32 20 20 26 32
Much more wateris used for | ' o | 35 | 44 28 | 42 46 = 33 @ 25 35 35 39 37 34 32 43 | 36 38
agriculture than for domestic
and manufacturing purposes
combined (true) Wrong 51 46 55 51 43 54 56 52 52 48 50 51 57 46 51 45
Gas hot water systems use Correct 67 70 64 79 64 67 63 59 68 74 68 69 67 64 67 73
less energy than electrical
storage systems (true) Wrong 18 19 18 16 21 21 16 23 16 15 19 17 22 20 19 16
Laws affecting Correct 60 66 55 70 63 56 54 55 56 56 68 62 64 55 61 50
environmental offenders
have been relaxed (false) Wrong 31 27 35 27 26 36 33 37 36 36 22 29 27 36 30 40
The greenhouse effect is Correct 40 45 36 39 48 37 35 23 35 46 51 42 39 37 40 38
caused by a hole in the
earth’s atmosphere (false) Wrong 55 52 57 60 47 59 56 68 60 51 45 52 57 59 55 51
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5. Demographic Tables

Table 10: Views on environmental improvement or deterioration in NSW over the last three years—w ater issues (Q10)

Percentage of respondents

Total Gender Gender and age Education completed Location Language

Men Men Women | Women Less than Trade/ N'castle Non-

X Men Women <35 >35 <35 >35 Secondary : Secondary Technical Degree Sydney W’gong Regional English English
Water issues n=1421 n=644 n=777 | n=162 : n=479 : n=198 n=577 n=289 n=354 n=223 n=554 n=712 n=192 : NSWn=51 | n=1344 n=77
Cleanliness of beaches and Better 60 61 59 61 61 54 62 59 59 67 58 63 65 50 61 44
the ocean Worse 10 9 11 11 8 14 10 9 13 7 10 10 7 12 8 18
Water qua”ty in rivers, lakes Better 36 34 37 35 34 37 36 36 36 36 35 37 40 30 36 31
and creeks Worse 31 32 30 32 32 32 29 28 32 33 31 29 29 37 31 31
Reducing water Better 53 49 56 54 46 57 55 57 57 53 47 49 59 56 53 51
consumption Worse 19 21 17 21 21 13 19 20 17 17 20 21 10 19 19 24
Ensuring enough water Better 23 21 26 21 21 31 23 25 28 22 20 25 20 22 23 31
flowing in rivers Worse | 37 | 37 36 |34 40 = 31 39 41 34 39 36 34 33 45 38 18

Note: Better = ‘much better’ + ‘better’, Worse = 'worse’ + ‘much worse’

Table 11: Views on environmental improvement or deterioration in NSW over the last three years—air issues(Q10)

Percentage of respondents

Total Gender Gender and age Education completed Location Language

Men Men Women : Women Less than Trade/ N’'castle Non-

L Men Women <35 >35 <35 >35 Secondary ; Secondary Technical Degree Sydney W’gong Regional English English
Air issues n=1421 n=644 n=777_| n=162 | n=479 | n=198 n=577 n=289 n=354 n=223 n=554 n=712 n=192 i NSWn=51 | n=1344 n=77
. . Better 29 29 29 27 30 26 30 29 30 33 26 25 43 28 29 19

Quality of the air

Worse 28 29 27 34 25 35 23 26 29 25 30 34 18 22 27 42

Dealing with industrial Better 39 44 34 41 45 26 39 45 39 49 32 33 62 38 40 27
emissions Worse | 15 15 15 | 14 @ 15 16 15 13 17 13 16 17 9 13 15 22
Reducing greenhouse gas Better 37 36 39 38 34 38 39 46 39 41 30 33 46 41 38 27
emissions Worse 18 20 17 17 21 19 16 13 15 14 25 20 17 16 18 19
Encouraging alternatives to Better 38 34 43 47 26 47 40 44 43 39 32 36 43 40 38 48
motor vehicles Worse | 25 27 23 | 22 30 22 23 19 19 27 32 29 26 18 24 35

Note: Better = ‘much better’ + ‘better’, Worse = 'worse’ + ‘much worse’
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5. Demographic Tables

Table 12: Views on environmental improvement or deterioration in NSW over the last three years—w aste and chemical issues (Q10)

Percentage of respondents

Total Gender Gender and age Education completed Location Language

Men Men Women : Women Less than Trade/ N'castle Non-

. . Men Women <35 >35 <35 >35 Secondary ; Secondary Technical Degree Sydney W’gong Regional English English

Waste and chemical issues n=1421 n=644 n=777_| n=162 | n=479 | n=198 n=577 n=289 n=354 n=223 n=554 n=712 n=192 i NSWn=51 | n=1344 n=77
Dealing with household Better 72 70 74 66 72 75 73 71 74 77 69 71 79 70 72 69
rubbish Worse 9 10 8 8 @ 11 7 8 8 9 8 9 8 6 11 9 4
Minimising waste Community Better 52 51 52 54 48 55 51 56 55 54 46 47 60 56 52 47
produces Worse 19 19 19 14 21 18 20 16 18 19 21 20 16 18 18 26
Transport etc. dangerous Better 38 40 36 43 39 34 37 44 42 46 29 31 52 45 39 22
chemicals Worse | 11 10 12 8 11 12 12 14 10 9 11 11 6 13 11 16
. . . Better 51 51 50 49 52 40 56 56 55 63 40 44 57 61 52 33

Reducing risk of pesticides

Worse 7 7 8 6 7 7 9 10 3 6 9 8 4 7 7 9

Note: Better = ‘much better’ + ‘better’, Worse = 'worse’ + ‘much worse’

Table 13: Views on environmental improvement or deterioration in NSW over the last three years—other issues (Q10)

Percentage of respondents
Total Gender Gender and age Education completed Location Language
Men Men Women ;| Women Less than Trade/ N’'castle Non-
X Men Women <35 >35 <35 >35 Secondary : Secondary Technical Degree Sydney W’gong Regional English English
Other issues n=1421 n=644 n=777 | n=162 ;| n=479 ;| n=198 n=577 n=289 n=354 n=223 n=554 n=712 n=192 : NSWn=51 | n=1344 n=77
. . Better 49 49 50 47 50 47 52 57 52 54 42 46 61 50 49 49
The environment in general
Worse 20 20 21 19 21 25 18 18 18 17 25 22 14 21 20 26
. . Better 31 32 31 30 33 27 33 36 37 35 24 28 36 36 32 20
Quietness, control of noise
Worse 20 19 22 17 21 20 22 16 16 17 27 25 14 14 19 34
Protection of soil and soil Better 32 32 32 34 31 32 32 37 37 38 24 24 37 44 32 34
quality Worse 16 18 14 16 19 13 14 11 13 17 19 15 11 20 16 12
Protection of endangered Better 56 54 57 52 56 52 61 60 59 61 49 52 54 64 56 53
plants and animals Worse | 13 12 14 |14 @ 10 14 13 11 13 12 13 13 12 13 13 11
Prosecuting environment Better 36 33 39 40 29 39 39 39 35 40 34 35 35 38 35 51
offenders Worse 15 15 15 11 17 14 17 17 17 16 12 17 15 12 15 17
. " Better 24 24 24 23 24 23 25 31 26 24 19 22 24 27 24 26
Reducing electricity use
Worse 26 30 23 27 32 24 23 19 26 28 30 29 26 22 28 12

Note: Better = ‘much better’ + ‘better’. Worse = 'worse’ + ‘much worse’
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5. Demographic Tables

Table 14: Environmental protection by community sectors (Q18b)

Percentage of respondents
Total Gender Gender and age Education completed Location Language
Men Men Women Women Less than Trade/ N'castle Non-
Men Women <35 >35 <35 >35 Secondary Secondary Technical Degree Sydney W’gong Regional English English
Sector n=1421 n=644 n=777 | n=162 : n=479 n=198 n=577 n=289 n=354 n=223 n=554 n=712 n=192 NSW n=51 | n=1344 n=77
F Enough 43 41 45 47 37 48 43 56 49 38 34 42 48 43 43 45
armers
Not enough 53 57 49 52 60 46 50 41 47 60 60 53 48 55 53 45
. Enough 32 33 31 32 33 38 28 37 33 34 28 31 30 35 32 41
Local council
Not enough 66 66 66 68 65 59 71 62 65 65 70 67 68 64 67 56
Retail Enough 23 25 21 24 26 20 22 27 25 24 20 21 22 28 24 18
etailers
Not enough 72 72 72 73 70 75 70 69 69 74 74 73 75 68 72 75
Enough 22 22 21 20 24 25 18 25 22 22 19 20 23 24 21 25
State Government
Not enough 76 76 76 80 74 71 79 72 76 75 79 78 73 75 77 71
Commonwealth Enough 20 20 20 18 21 23 18 24 21 25 16 18 19 24 20 17
Government Not enough 77 78 76 80 77 72 79 72 76 74 82 79 76 73 77 78
Manufacturing Enough 17 19 14 18 20 15 14 18 20 17 13 15 14 22 16 22
industry Not enough | 80 80 80 | 81 | 79 79 81 78 74 81 84 82 82 75 80 74
individual Enough 14 15 14 11 17 10 16 18 17 15 10 13 16 16 15 8
ndividuals
Not enough 84 84 84 87 82 87 82 80 80 85 88 85 84 82 84 89

Note: Enough = Doing ‘too much’ + ‘just enough’, Not enough = Need to do ‘a little more’ + ‘a lot more’
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5. Demographic Tables

Table 15: Appropriateness of strictness of environmental regulations (Q17)

Percentage of respondents

Total Gender Gender and age Education completed Location Language

Men Men Women | Women Less than Trade/ N'castle Non-

Men Women <35 >35 <35 >35 Secondary : Secondary Technical Degree Sydney W’gong Regional English English

n=1421 n=644 n=777 n=162 : n=479 n=193 n=577 n=289 n=354 n=223 n=554 n=712 n=192 NSW n=51 | n=1344 n=77

Manufacturing Too strict 8 8 8 11 7 7 8 10 10 9 5 7 8 10 7 19
industry Too lax 56 55 56 57 54 55 57 53 52 58 58 57 50 55 57 40
Mining Too strict 10 13 8 16 11 8 9 12 12 13 7 10 10 12 11 9
industry Too lax 46 a7 46 47 47 46 46 44 40 45 52 48 45 45 47 32
Individual Too strict 10 10 9 8 12 8 10 14 12 8 6 10 9 10 9 16
households Toolax | 45 45 46 | 48 @ 43 45 47 40 38 45 53 46 45 44 45 44
Forestry Too strict 15 15 15 13 16 12 16 21 17 13 11 12 15 21 15 20
industry Too lax 43 46 40 56 40 42 39 33 42 44 49 47 43 36 44 39
Farmers Too strict 18 16 21 15 17 19 22 25 22 17 13 15 19 25 18 19
Too lax 33 40 26 40 40 24 28 25 27 39 40 34 35 32 34 18

Retailing Too strict 7 8 6 10 6 6 7 13 8 5 4 6 7 8 7 9
industry Toolax | 45 46 43 | 45 46 40 45 38 40 48 50 46 39 45 45 36

Note: Too strict = ‘much too strict’ + ‘a bit too strict’, Too lax = ‘a bit too lax’ + ‘much too lax’

Table 16: Compulsory requirements for environmental performance of new homes, building developments and renovations (Q17d)

Percentage of respondents
Total Gender Gender and age Education completed Location Language
Men Men Women : Women Less than Trade/ N'castle Non-
Men Women <35 >35 <35 >35 Secondary Secondary Technical Degree Sydney W’gong Regional English English
n=1421 n=644 n=777 | n=162 | n=479 i n=198 n=577 n=289 n=354 n=223 n=554 n=712 n=192 : NSWn=51 | n=1344 n=77
Definitely should be compulsory 58 58 58 57 58 50 63 58 53 57 62 60 65 50 59 47
Probably should be compulsory 30 28 32 30 26 41 27 31 34 31 26 29 24 35 29 44
Probably no need 7 7 7 6 7 7 7 4 8 8 7 6
Definitely no need
Not sure 1 1 1 0 1 1 1 2 1 0 1 1 0 1 1 0
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5. Demographic Tables

Table 17: Compulsory need to use less water (Q52)

Percentage of respondents

Total Gender Gender and age Education completed Location Language

Mene Men Women | Women Less than Trade/ N'castle Non

Menn=6 ; Women <35 >35 <35 >35 Secondary Secondary Technical Degree Sydney W’gong Regional English English

n=1421 4 n=777 | n=162 | n=479 | n=198 n=577 n=289 n=354 n=223 n=554 n=712 n=192 { NSWn=51 | n=1344 n=77
Definitely need to use less water 72 69 75 63 73 73 77 70 72 70 74 69 74 77 73 62
Probably need to use less water 22 24 19 30 20 23 17 24 23 22 19 23 22 18 21 30
Probably don't need to use less water 4 4 3 5 4 2 4 4 2 5 4 5 3 3 4 5
Definitely don’t need to use less water 1 1 1 2 1 0 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 0
Not sure 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 1 2 1 2 0 2 1 3

Table 18: Contributing financially toward fixing environmental problems (Q12b)

Percentage of respondents
Total Gender Gender and age Education completed Location Language
Men Men Women Women Less than Trade/ N'castle Non
Men Women <35 >35 <35 >35 Secondary : Secondary Technical Degree Sydney W’gong Regional English English
n=1421 | n=644 | n=777 | n=162 i n=479 @ n=198 : n=577 n=289 n=354 n=223 n=554 n=712 n=192 i NSWn=51 | n=1344 n=77
Products that cause Agree 81 79 83 | 78 | 79 82 84 77 78 83 84 81 80 81 81 76
environmental problems
should cost more Disagree 18 20 16 20 19 18 15 21 21 17 15 17 20 17 18 20
The government should fix Agree | 47 | 45 49 |52 @ 41 | 47 51 63 52 41 38 48 46 47 46 = 58
problems but it should not
cost me any money Disagree 52 54 50 48 58 53 48 36 46 58 62 51 54 52 53 41
Would give part of income if Agree | 65 64 65 | 66 @ 63 69 62 62 62 60 70 66 67 61 64 69
sure money would be used :
to fix problems Disagree 35 35 34 33 37 31 37 37 38 39 30 34 33 37 35 30
W0U|0! agree to increased Agree 59 60 59 58 61 59 58 62 53 56 62 60 56 59 59 55
taxes if extra money was
used to fix problems Disagree 40 40 40 42 38 41 40 37 45 43 37 40 42 39 40 44

Note: Agree = ‘strongly agree’ + ‘agree’, Disagree = ‘disagree’ + ‘strongly disagree’
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5. Demographic Tables

5.3. Information sources

Table 19: Main sources of information about the environment (Q13a)

Percentage of respondents

Total Gender Gender and age Education completed Location Language
_SOU rces _Of environmental Men Women ’ZI;S 'f;g ng: ! WS;: ! ;:szrfzznry Secondary Tgcrﬁgiec/al Degree Sydney \lj\lcgaz::; Regional English E:glri];h
information n=1421 n=644 | n=777 | n=162 . n=479 | n=198 n=577 n=289 n=354 n=223 n=554 n=712 n=192 : NSWn=51 | n=1344 n=77
Newspapers 65 67 64 60 71 55 70 62 60 76 67 65 70 63 66 63
Television 65 63 67 68 60 71 65 73 72 70 55 63 70 68 66 59
Radio 23 25 21 25 25 19 23 22 30 26 19 23 21 25 23 21
Brochures 18 15 21 15 16 18 23 15 19 14 22 19 17 17 18 25
Internet 17 18 15 21 16 20 12 10 13 14 24 20 14 12 17 18
Friends and family 17 16 19 18 14 19 18 17 17 16 17 16 21 17 17 13
Magazines 15 15 15 12 17 15 15 7 11 18 21 17 13 13 15 13
School/ TAFE/university 8 6 9 14 il 16 5 13 9 2 8 6 8 7 18
Work 6 8 3 8 9 4 3 3 6 6 6 4 7 6
Council newsletters/meetings 4 4 5 2 7 6 3 6 4 6 4 4 9
Environmental groups 4 3 4 2 4 5 4 4 2 3 5 4 2 5 4
Other 9 10 7 10 10 6 8 8 7 8 10 8 9 9 8 11
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5. Demographic Tables

Table 20: Reliability of environmental information (Q13)

Percentage of respondents
Total Gender Gender and age Education completed Location Language
Men Men Women Women Less than Trade/ N'castle Non-
Men Women <35 >35 <35 >35 secondary Secondary technical Degree Sydney W’gong Regional English English
n=1421 n=644 n=777 n=162 n=479 n=198 n=577 n=289 n=354 n=223 n=554 n=712 n=192 NSW n=51 n=1344 n=77
Scientists and technical Reliable 90 90 89 93 88 91 88 86 90 89 91 90 91 88 90 90
specialists Not reliable 7 7 8 6 7 7 8 9 8 8 6 7 6 10 7 9
National environment Reliable 89 87 90 91 84 93 89 87 90 86 90 89 95 85 89 89
and conservation orgs. | Not reliable 9 11 7 9 13 4 8 10 7 12 8 8 4 12 9 4
Local environment and Reliable 87 84 90 91 80 94 87 87 87 86 87 86 92 87 87 93
conservation orgs. Not reliable 11 13 8 8 17 5 10 9 11 12 11 12 7 11 11 5
Schools Reliable 85 84 86 86 82 85 86 88 85 85 82 84 85 86 84 88
Not reliable 12 13 10 14 12 13 9 8 13 10 14 12 12 11 12 10
Community service Reliable 84 82 87 83 80 85 88 88 85 88 80 82 90 85 84 80
groups Not reliable 13 16 11 15 16 12 10 11 12 10 17 15 8 13 13 17
. Reliable 71 69 72 73 67 79 69 69 71 69 73 73 68 69 70 83
Local councils :
Not reliable 28 30 26 26 32 20 30 30 28 30 26 26 32 30 29 14
. . Reliable 71 67 75 65 68 78 73 63 69 70 76 74 67 67 71 70
The United Nations -
Not reliable 23 27 20 30 25 17 22 27 23 28 20 21 27 26 23 22
Friends, family, Reliable 68 68 68 65 70 63 72 79 68 74 60 64 73 74 68 70
neighbours, etc. Not reliable 29 29 29 35 26 36 24 19 29 26 36 33 25 23 29 27
Government Reliable 64 64 63 65 64 69 59 57 61 66 68 65 62 62 63 67
departments Not reliable 34 34 34 33 34 29 37 39 35 33 30 32 34 37 34 31
Religious leaders, Reliable 47 45 49 42 47 43 52 50 50 49 42 45 48 49 46 58
churches, etc. Not reliable 48 49 47 54 46 53 43 45 43 45 54 50 46 46 49 37
. . Reliable 37 36 38 45 31 36 39 45 41 41 29 36 36 41 36 51
Media personalities -
Not reliable 60 61 59 54 66 60 58 50 56 58 69 61 63 57 61 48
. . Reliable 37 37 37 40 36 45 32 51 40 39 27 33 44 41 37 40
Businesses and industry -
Not reliable 60 60 60 59 61 53 64 45 56 60 71 64 54 55 61 53

Note: Reliable = ‘very reliable’ + ‘fairly reliable’, Not reliable = ‘fairly unreliable’ + ‘very unreliable’
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5. Demographic Tables

5.4. Personal behaviour

Table 21: General assessment of own environmentally friendly behaviours (Q3c)

Total Gender Gender and age Education completed Location Language

Men Men Women | Women Less than Trade/ N'castle Non-

Men Women <35 >35 <35 >35 Secondary Secondary Technical Degree Sydney W’gong Regional English English

Percentage n=1421 n=644 n=777 n=162 n=479 n=198 n=577 n=289 n=354 n=223 n=554 n=712 n=192 NSW n=51 n=1344 n=77

Doing a great deal 8 9 8 6 10 6 10 9 8 7 9 8 10 8 8 9
Doing quite a lot 30 25 34 19 29 27 39 31 31 32 27 31 29 28 30 22
Doing at least some things 43 45 41 45 44 44 39 35 41 51 45 42 46 42 42 55
Doing just a few things 17 20 14 | 27 16 21 10 23 19 10 16 17 13 20 18 13
Doing nothing 2 2 2 3 1 3 2 1 1 1 3 2 2 1 2 2

Table 22: Changes in behaviour over the past five years for environmental reasons (Q6a)

Percentage of respondents

Total Gender Gender and age Education completed Location Language

Men Men Women ;| Women Less than Trade/ N’'castle Non-

Men Women <35 >35 <35 >35 Secondary Secondary Technical Degree Sydney W’gong Regional English English

Percentage | n=1421 | n=644 | n=777 | n=162 | n=479 | n=198 | n=577 n=289 n=354 n=223 n=554 n=712 n=192 i NSWn=51 | n=1344 =77

Recycle more 48 43 52 46 41 50 54 36 47 53 52 51 49 40 48 35
Conserve water 20 17 23 13 20 20 25 14 18 23 23 22 13 20 20 16
Reduce use of car 12 13 11 14 13 17 8 7 11 12 15 13 11 11 12 13
Start/do more composting 9 8 11 9 7 7 13 12 7 8 10 9 10 11 9 10
Reduce waste 9 10 8 10 10 8 5 7 10 11 8 9 9
Avoid littering 9 9 9 10 9 10 9 13 12 8 6 10 8 9 11
More environmentally friendly products 9 7 10 9 9 11 8 8 6 11 8 9 9 4
Reduce energy cost 8 9 8 7 10 7 8 3 6 11 11 10 7 7 9 5
Plant/preserve trees 7 8 6 4 10 4 7 7 8 6 6 5 11 9 7 10
Use plastic bags less/not at all 6 5 7 6 5 9 4 5 6 8 6 5 6 11
Be more aware of environment 5 5 4 5 4 4 4 6 6 4 4 5 5 3
Use toxic chemicals less 4 3 4 3 5 4 3 3 4 4 3 5 4 2
Be careful about what goes down sink 4 4 4 6 4 5 3 7 3 3 4 3 5 5 4 3
Other 11 11 10 10 12 10 10 12 11 9 11 10 13 11 11 5
5:;des made earlier, not in last 5 3 4 2 5 3 1 3 1 5 1 3 4 3 ” 3 7
No changes made in past 5 years 21 23 19 23 23 21 17 33 20 15 17 19 21 24 21 25
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5. Demographic Tables

Table 23: Frequency of environmentally friendly behaviour in the last twelve months (Q12)

Percentage of respondents

Total Gender Gender and age Education completed Location Language

Men Men Women | Women Less than Trade/ N'castle Non-

Men Women <35 >35 <35 >35 Secondary Secondary Technical Degree Sydney W’gong Regional English English

Percentage | n=1421 | n=644 i n=777_| n=162 i n=479 | n=198  n=577 n=289 n=354 n=223 n=554 n=712 n=192 i NSWn=51 | n=1344 n=77

ﬁ)‘i’loe'tded putting oll, fat etc, down sink/ 83 | 84 82 |8 8 8 | 80 80 85 80 85 83 84 83 | 83 88
Avoided putting litter etc. down gutter 81 80 83 76 82 83 83 74 80 85 84 82 82 80 82 76
Reduced energy consumption 89 89 89 89 89 84 93 89 89 93 88 88 89 92 90 83
Reduced water consumption 86 83 91 78 85 86 95 87 89 92 83 85 89 90 88 76
Decided to reuse 86 83 89 83 83 89 90 87 87 91 84 85 85 89 87 75
Chosen better household products 79 72 86 69 75 81 89 74 81 84 79 78 78 81 80 68
Purchased energy efficient appliances 76 75 76 68 79 70 80 67 78 83 76 73 78 79 75 77
Composted 62 62 63 53 68 57 66 69 66 65 56 55 64 76 64 45
Avoided excess packaging 65 62 68 58 64 57 75 59 65 71 66 62 70 69 66 56
Reduced use of car 63 61 65 69 55 69 63 64 63 59 63 64 61 61 62 74
Avoided plastic bags to carry shopping 53 46 60 40 50 57 61 50 51 50 57 54 54 50 53 47
Tried to get info to protect environment 46 46 45 42 49 43 47 43 39 52 50 44 49 47 46 39
Written letter to improve environment 27 25 28 18 30 27 29 24 28 26 28 25 25 31 28 9

Note: Percentage = ‘often done’ + ‘sometimes done’
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5. Demographic Tables

Table 24: Reasons for making changes to reduce water consumption (Q55)

Percentage of respondents

Total Gender Gender and age Education completed Location Language
Men Men Women : Women Less than Trade/ N'castle Non-
Men Women <35 >35 <35 >35 Secondary Secondary Technical Degree Sydney W’gong Regional English English
n=1345 n=504 : n=751 | n=146 . n=445 @ n=184 . n=565 n=275 n=334 n=217 n=518 n=668 n=182 : NSWn=51 | n=1274 n=71
Water shortages/drought 70 67 73 69 66 70 75 71 71 65 71 70 66 72 70 70
Concern for environment 25 25 24 23 26 24 24 17 23 26 29 24 32 21 24 36
Water restrictions 20 20 21 21 19 21 21 21 22 23 18 17 16 29 21 13
To save money 20 23 18 20 25 14 19 20 24 21 17 17 29 22 20 20
Community responsibility 16 16 16 17 15 16 16 15 19 10 16 16 15 15 16 13
Educated about saving water 11 7 10 11 11 9
A media story 9 7 8 10
Advertisement/promotion 8 5 11 7 9 4 7
Other 14 12 16 8 14 15 16 18 14 16 10 13 10 16 14 11
Don't know 1 1 1 0 2 1 0 1 0 1 1 1 2 1 1 0

n = people who have made changes to reduce water use
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5. Demographic Tables

Table 25: The most damaging behaviours from environmental view point (Q7)

Percentage of respondents

Total Gender Gender and age Education completed Location Language
Most environmental Iy dam ay i ng Men Women ng I\:Igg ng;e ! ng: ! ésssrszznry Secondary TeTcrs:zal Degree Sydney Wgﬁ:; Regional English Erglri;h
behaviours n=1421 | n=644 | n=777 | n=162 | n=479 i n=198 | n=577 n=289 n=354 n=223 n=554 n=712 n=192 : NSWn=51 | n=1344  n=17
Use car too much 23 25 22 24 25 25 20 22 18 30 25 23 27 23 24 12
Not use public transport enough 16 17 15 16 17 17 14 11 16 14 19 18 20 9 15 21
Waste energy 11 13 8 14 11 8 9 8 10 17 10 14 9 11 9
Waste water 10 9 11 9 9 12 10 9 8 13 12 8 6 10 7
Buy products with excess packaging 9 8 11 9 7 13 8 7 13 10 5 10 10 3
Not recycle enough 7 8 6 13 5 9 5 6 8 8 6 6 8 8 7 6
Smoking 6 5 7 5 4 11 4 11 5 6 3 6 6 6 6 4
Waste paper 5 4 5 6 3 8 4 2 3 6 7 6 5 3 5 6
Use toxic chemicals (outside) 5 5 4 7/ 4 3 5 6 6 6 3 4 7 5 5 4
Allow inappropriate things down sink 4 3 5 5 2 7 5 5 7 3 2 4 4 5 4 1
Careless with litter 4 5 4 9 2 7 2 4 6 2 4 5 3 4 4 8
Generate too much garbage/rubbish 3 3 3 3 3 6 1 2 3 3 4 3 4 3 3 3
Other 11 11 11 10 12 9 12 9 11 16 11 9 10 14 10 7
Don’t know/Can't think of anything 18 18 19 8 25 8 25 29 21 12 13 17 17 22 17 31

Table 26: Influence of environmental rating in car purchase decision (Q17b)

Percentage of respondents

Total Gender Gender and age Education completed Location Language

Men Men Women | Women Less than Trade/ N'castle Non-

Men Women <35 >35 <35 >35 Secondary Secondary Technical Degree Sydney W’gong Regional English English

Percentage n=1421 n=644 n=777 n=162 n=479 n=198 n=577 n=289 n=354 n=223 n=554 n=712 n=192 NSW n=51 n=1344 n=77

Significant influence 40 36 45 33 38 38 49 39 38 38 44 41 43 37 41 29
Some influence 40 41 39 35 44 42 37 31 41 47 41 37 42 45 40 41
Little influence 11 13 9 16 12 13 6 12 14 11 9 13 5 10 10 21
No influence 7 9 5 15 5 6 5 14 6 3 5 6 10 8 7 6

Don’t know 1 1 2 1 1 1 3 3 1 0 1 2 0 1
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5. Demographic Tables

Table 27: Influence of environmental rating when building/renovating a home (Q17c)

Percentage of respondents

Total Gender Gender and age Education completed Location Language
Men Men Women Women Less than Trade/ N'castle Non-
Men Women <35 >35 <35 >35 Secondary Secondary Technical Degree Sydney W’gong Regional English English
Percentage | n=1421 n=644 n=777 | n=162 i n=479 n=198 n=577 n=289 n=354 n=223 n=554 n=712 n=192 NSW n=51 | n=1344 n=77
Significant influence 51 49 53 39 56 41 61 46 47 52 57 50 53 52 52 36
Some influence 37 37 37 42 24 44 33 34 45 38 34 38 35 37 36 48
Little influence 10 15 10 4 13 11 6
No influence 4 4 3 3 1 4
Don’t know 0 0 0 2 3 1
Table 28: Strategies which would make reducing water use easier (Q56)
Percentage of respondents
Total Gender Gender and age Education completed Location Language
Men Men Women | Women Less than Trade/ N'castle Non-
Men Women <35 >35 <35 >35 Secondary Secondary Technical Degree Sydney W’gong Regional English English
Percentage | n=1421 n=644 n=777 | n=162 : n=479 n=198 n=577 n=289 n=354 n=223 n=554 n=712 n=192 NSW n=51 | n=1344 n=77
. Easier 92 91 92 92 90 93 92 91 91 95 91 91 93 92 92 92
Incentives to save water -
Not easier 8 9 7 8 9 5 8 8 9 5 8 8 7 7 8 8
Assurance that recycled Easier 91 90 92 94 88 92 93 91 92 93 91 91 92 91 91 92
water is safe Not easier 7 8 6 6 10 6 6 7 6 7 8 8 7 7 7 7
Cheaper water saving Easier 90 89 91 93 87 91 91 93 90 93 88 89 93 92 90 89
devices Not easier 9 10 7 7 12 7 7 5 10 7 11 11 6 6 9 11
More information about Easier 87 86 88 88 85 92 86 88 90 87 85 88 84 87 87 89
ways to save water Not easier 12 13 10 12 14 6 13 11 10 13 14 11 16 11 12 11
Public demonstrations of Easier 80 78 83 75 80 84 82 78 84 78 80 82 78 79 80 90
water saving techniques  Not easier 18 21 16 | 25 = 19 14 17 21 14 22 18 17 22 19 19 10
. . Easier 53 55 50 60 52 54 47 50 54 49 55 54 51 51 53 52
Higher water prices -
Not easier 46 44 48 40 47 44 51 48 46 51 44 45 48 46 46 48

Note: Easier = ‘definitely easier’ + ‘probably easier’ + ‘possibly easier’, Not easier = ‘not much easier’ + ‘not at all easier’
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